
AGENDA

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 3 July 2019
Time: 7.00pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Lloyd Bowen (Chairman), Steve Davey, Mike Dendor (Vice-Chairman), 
Tim Gibson, Alastair Gould, James Hall, Carole Jackson, Elliott Jayes, Denise Knights, 
Lee McCall, Pete Neal, Ken Pugh and Paul Stephen.

Quorum = 4 

Pages
1. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 

(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park; and 

(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation. 

Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation. 

It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency. 

2. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

3. Minutes

Public Document Pack



To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 June 2019 (Minute Nos. 
24 - 33) as a correct record.

4. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
room while that item is considered.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

Part One - Substantive Items

5. Financial Management Report

The Committee is asked to consider the Financial Management Year End 
Report 2018/19.

5 - 48

Part Two - Business Items

6. Reviews Paused during 2018/19

The Committee is asked to consider updates on:

Development Management; and
Regeneration Review.

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g2198/Printed%20minutes%2005th-Jun-2019%2019.00%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=1


7. Cabinet Forward Plan

The Committee is asked to consider the Forward Plan with a view to 
identifying possible items for pre-decision scrutiny.

49 - 60

8. Urgent Business Requests

The Committee is asked to consider any requests from Committee 
Members to commence a review.

9. Committee Work Programme

The Committee is asked to note the Committee’s Work Programme for 
the remainder of the year.

Issued on Tuesday, 25 June 2019

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. 
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Scrutiny Committee, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 

Scrutiny Agenda Item:    

Meeting Date 3 July 2019 

Report Title Financial Management Report – Outturn 2018/19 

Cabinet Member Cllr Roger Truelove, Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance  

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer 

Head of Service Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer 

Lead Officer Phil Wilson, Financial Services Manager 

Key Decision Yes 

Classification Open 

Forward Plan Reference number:   

Recommendations 1. To note the gross revenue underspend of £930,800.  

2. To consider the revenue service rollovers of £722,500 
and the setting up of new reserves as set out in in 
Appendix I Table 11 for approval. 

3. To set up a new fund called ‘Special Projects’ to replace 
the Regeneration Fund and to agree to topping up this 
Fund by £1m per annum from reserves. 

4. To consider reinstating the car park concession at the 
Swallows and Sheerness Leisure Centres from July 
2019 at an estimated cost of £90,000 in 2019/20 funded 
from the underspend in 2018/19. 

5. To implement the Real Living Wage for SBC staff at a 
cost of £68,000 per annum funded from the underspend 
in 2018/19. 

6. To delegate to the Chief Financial Officer the allocation 
of uncommitted underspends to reserve funds. 

7. To note the capital expenditure of £18,870,571, as 
detailed in paragraph 8 and Appendix I Table 14. 

8. To consider the capital rollovers of £2,862,822, as 
detailed in Appendix I Table 15 for approval. 

 

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 

1.1 This report sets out the revenue and capital outturn position for 2018/19. 

1.2 Whilst the report refers to “underspends”, this actually consists of two quite 
separate issues; underspends against expenditure budgets, and additional 
income compared to budget.  The net effect is an underspend against the 
agreed Council budget. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

2 

1.3 This report shows that the Council has been able to achieve a significant 
underspend in the year.  With a well-known flightpath of reduced funding into 
the medium term, the Council has pre-empted future funding reductions by 
restricting expenditure in year. 

1.4 The outturn position needs to be seen in the context of the Council’s medium-
term financial position, with Government funding continuing to decline and the 
Council being more dependent on its own resources.  The scope of 
management efficiency savings and for savings on major contracts is also 
much reduced given the successful work to date.  The rollover approach seeks 
to combine and continue to fund service initiatives and create funding sources 
to help us achieve a balanced budget position in the next two years.  Balancing 
the budget therefore becomes much more about generating income, via 
business rates in particular. 

1.5 The headline figures are: 

 total revenue underspend of £930,800 including £1,027,000 of additional 
income – Table 10 in Appendix I; 

 £722,500 revenue rollover requests from Heads of Service – Table 11 in 
Appendix I; 

 capital underspend of £1,476,009 – Table 14 in Appendix I; and  

 £2,862,822 rollover requests of capital underspends – Table 15 in 
Appendix I. 

 An increase of £4m in the Council’s reserves – Table 13 i
[...]
080  884,562  (134,518) 
Housing, Economy & Community 
Services

C. Hudson 3,293,690  3,170,013  (123,677) 

Property  A. Adams 564,460  476,476  (87,984) 
Finance N. Vickers 764,690  748,057  (16,633) 
Revenues & Benefits Z. Kent 37,890  (267,990) (305,880) 
Licensings & Resilience D. Fackrell 41,390  (14,938) (56,328) 
Information Technology C. Woodward 1,231,830  1,087,368  (144,462) 
Audit R. Clarke 200,260  203,878  3,618  
Environmental Health T. Beattie 561,110  505,918  (55,192) 
Human Resources B. Sandher 379,170  329,259  (49,911) 
Legal  P. Narebor 437,390  426,038  (11,352) 
Princes Street Retail Park N. Vickers (438,610) (422,841) 15,769  
Sittingbourne Regeneration N. Vickers 0  50,609  50,609  
Corporate Items N. Vickers 2,169,430  3,116,915  947,485  

18,578,000  17,962,352  (615,648) 

316,000  0  (316,000) 

Financed by:
Revenue Support Grant 0  0  0  
Business Rates (8,441,000) (8,441,000) 0  
New Homes Bonus (2,046,000) (2,045,600) 400  
Collection Fund Surplus (178,000) (178,000) 0  
Council Tax Requirement (7,913,000) (7,912,514) 486  
TOTAL FINANCING (18,578,000) (18,577,114) 886  

NET EXPENDITURE 316,000  (614,762) (930,762) 

NET REVENUE SERVICE EXPENDITURE 

Transfer to/ from General Fund Reserve

 

4. Proposed Revenue Rollovers and Outturn Variance 

4.1 The use of rollovers is important for the overall financial management of the 
Council. 

4.2 Service requests for rollovers at an operational level are detailed in Table 11 in 
Appendix I.  These total £722,500; 

4.3 The proposed rollovers would be funded from the 2018/19 underspend and the 
General Fund as required. 

Page 10



 

7 

4.4 In addition, the following bids are made against the 2018/19 underspend: - 

 To reinstate free car parking at the Swallow Leisure Centre (at a cost 
of £90,000) in 2019/20; 

 To implement the Real Living Wage for Swale Borough Council staff 
(at a cost of £68,000). 

5. Business Rates  

5.2 In total the Council collected £50.9m of business rat
[...]
ates.  However, we should bear in mind the if there is a resetting of business 
rates in April 2020, this could take away the benefits moving forward. 

5.8 The Council has set aside £10m for business rate appeals, of which the 
Council’s share is £4m.  This indicates how business rate income can vary 
greatly as a result of a decision made on business rate appeals. 

Page 12



 

9 

6. Improvement and Regeneration Funds 

6.1 Table 4 below details the outturn position on a number of reserve funds. 

Table 4: Improvement and Regeneration Funds  

 

Balance 
as at 1 

April 2018 

Transfers 
from reserve 

(Expenditure) 
in year 

Transfers 
to reserve 

(Income) 
in year 

Balance  
as at 31 

March 2019 

Balance  
unallocated 

as at 31 
March 2019 

Funds: £ £ £ £ £ 
Performance 316,134 (122,293) 300,000 493,841 230,999 
Regeneration 349,724 (212,710) 300,000 437,014 169,818 
Communities 111,367 (65,023) 75,000 121,344 68,916 
Pension & 
Redundancy 

205,142 (369,123) 250,000 86,019 86,019 

Local Loan Fund 200,000 (24,999) 0 175,001 175,001 
TOTAL 1,182,367 (794,148) 925,000 1,313,219 730,753 
 

6.2 Table 12 in appendix I details the allocations from the above funds during 
2018/19. 

6.3 Previously the Council has had a Regeneration Fund and the current 
unallocated balance is £170k.  It is proposed to replace this fund with a new 
Special Projects Fund and that £1m per annum from reserves (to be 
determined by the Chief Financial Officer) will be transferred to this fund 
starting in 2019/20, as well as moving over the unallocated balance of the 
Regeneration Fund.  This fund will focus on projects which are of direct benefit 
to the residents of the Borough.  Items would include real improvements on a 
meaningful scale to play areas, improving the public realm, funding new 
initiatives to promote social inclusion (particularly on the Isle of Sheppey and 
rural areas).  Use of the Council’s very significantly increased reserves in this 
way will have no im
[...]
 
provided by the service manager.  Of these requests, £1,624,272 is linked with 
partnership funding, as explained in the notes, leaving £1,238,550 to be met 
from internal resources.  The largest items of rollover are: 

 Disabled Facilities Grant (external funding) - £1,613,927 

 Leisure Centres - £1,079,000  

9. Funding of the 2018/19 Capital Programme   

9.1 The 2018/19 capital programme expenditure of £18,870,571 was funded as set 
out in Table 7 below. 

Page 14



 

11 

Table 7: Capital Programme Funding 

 2018/19 
Outturn 

 £’000 

Capital grants and other contributions 2,382 

Capital receipts 438 

Earmarked reserves 359 

Internal borrowing (i.e. reducing the Council’s cash balances) 15,692 

Total Capital Funding 18,871 

9.2 The Sittingbourne Town Centre Project and Leisure Centres are being funded 
from internal borrowing.  Officers are working with Arlingclose the Council’s 
treasury adviser, to develop an optimised long-term financing strategy. 

9.3 Capital receipts from sale of assets in 2018/19 were £607,000.  Capital 
receipts from repayment of grants and loans were £115,000. 

10. Payment of Creditors 

10.1 The outturn for payment of creditors for 2018/19 was 99% paid within 30 days 
of receipt of invoice, against the target of 97%. 

11. Sundry Debtors 

11.1 Tables 8 and 9 below analyse the sundry debt outstanding.  The total shown 
against 2-6 months of £284k includes £218k relating a Housing Association 
and £57k relating to one company.  The £218k has been paid. 

Table 8: Sundry Debt Outstanding by Due Date  

 March 2019 December 2018 
 £’000 £’000 
Not Due 590 221 

1-2 Months 9 368 

2-6 months 284 48 

6-12 months 60 78 

1-2 years 40 28 

2-3 years 14 17 

3-4 years 14 31 

4-5 years 25 6 

5-6 years 5 3 

6 years + 33 34 

Total 1,074 834 

Total over two months 475 245 

% Total over two months 44% 29% 

Page 15



 

12 

Table 9: Sundry Debt Outstanding by Head of Service 

 

11.2 It should be noted that these tables i
[...]
otte Hudson Tourism 7,500 This rollover is requested as it is the balance of the grant we received from KCC 
for the Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan for Faversham and Isle of 
Sheppey.  A first stage payment for the initial work has been paid and the balance 
will fund the remaining work to be undertaken. 

13 Charlotte Hudson Homelessness 
Temporary 
Accommodation 

29,600 The Homeless Reduction Act that came into force on 3 April 2018 has made 
significant changes to Housing legislation and introduced new duties for Local 
Authorities.  The changes include statistical reporting required by Government 
and this has necessitated a change in software.  Local authorities across the 
County all use the same IT provider (Locata Housing).  More work will be required 
and therefore we are requesting the remaining balance from the Homelessness 
New Burdens grant and Homelessness Case Level Information Collection (H-
CLIC) Stats Processing grant to be rolled over. 

  Total 129,200  

14 David Clifford Customer Services  10,000 This underspend has occurred through the Gateway costs during 2018/19 which 
are determined within the partnership contract with KCC in accordance with 
budget thresholds agreed.  It is proposed that the underspend be rolled over and 
utilised in expanding our channel shift agenda. 

P
age 31



Table 11 – Revenue Rollover Requests  

13 

No. 
Head of Service Funded from 

Rollover 
Request £ 

Purpose of Rollover 

15 David Clifford Communications 8,600 This was funding earmarked for projects not completed in financial year 2018/19 
due to staff shortage and changes.  The rollover is requested to cover the 
potential costs of a peer review and implementing any recommendations. 

16 David Clifford Communications 6,000 Underspend as held back funds to support schemes that were ultimately funded 
elsewhere.  The rollover is requested to support Visitor Economy Strategy 
marketing activity. 

17 David Clifford Communications 5,400 Underspend as
[...]
versham Creek. 

(xxxii) Insurance Funds The purpose of the reserve is to fund Insurance claims that fall below £1,000 which will reduce our 
number of claims. 

(xxxiii) Car Parking 
Equipment 

This reserve is made up of approved rollovers from previous financial years and will be used to 
fund car parking equipment replacement and use of new technology. 

(xxxix) Miscellaneous This is made up of the earmarked reserves that are less than £50,000.  A full list of these reserves 
is available upon request. 

P
age 43



Table 14 – Capital Programme 2018/19 Outturn 

25 

Capital Scheme 

Funding  
SBC/ 

Partner-
ship (P) 

2018/19  
Original  
Budget 

£ 

2018/19  
Revised  
Budget  

£ 

2018/19 
Outturn 

 
 £ 

2018/19 
Variance 

 
£. 

Rollover  
Request 

 
£ 

Note No 
(See 
Table 

15)  
CCTV - Reserves - Repairs & Renewals SBC 15,000 15,000 0 (15,000) 15,000 1 

The Mill Project, Sittingbourne Skate Park - S106 P 0 4,020 2,675 (1,345) 1,345 2 

The Mill Project, Sittingbourne Skate Park - Capital Receipts SBC 0 50,000 0 (50,000) 50,000 2 

Sittingbourne Town Centre - Retail Properties  SBC 720,130 720,130 1,427,069 706,939. 0  

Sittingbourne Town Centre - Other Assets  SBC 59,740 59,740 497,701 437,961. 0  

Sittingbourne Town Centre - Multi Storey Car Park  SBC 3,532,210 3,532,210 3,955,140 422,930. 0  

Sittingbourne Town Centre - Regeneration SBC 26,521,830 8,671,780 8,099,662 (572,118) 0  

Land to front of Sittingbourne Train Station SBC 0 0 430,000 430,000. 0  

Borden Sport Ltd Loan SBC 0 0 24,999 24,999. 0  

Disabled Facilities Grants - External Grant P 1,664,800 3,158,960 1,545,035 (1,613,925) 1,613,927 3 

Dolphin Yard Sailing Barge Museum – S106 P 0 70,000 70,000 0. 0  

Dolphin Yard Sailing Barge Museum - Reserves SBC 0 35,000 35,000 0. 0  

Easthall Farm Community Centre - S106 P 0 158,170 0 (158,170) 0  

Former Bus Depot, East Street - Internal / External Borrowing SBC 0 1,155,690 1,155,694 4. 0  

Housing Renovation Grants Over 60 SBC 0 
[...]
05 

The financial system was upgraded in 2018/19 but the upgrade 
includes modules which will enable complying with the HMRC 
“Making Tax Digital” request for digital monthly tax returns and for 
a module to improve compliance with information regulations.  
These will be implemented in 2019/20 and the rollforward of the 
budget will enable this implementation. 

TOTAL   £2,862,822  

 
 

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

SWALE BOROUGH COUNCIL
FORWARD PLAN AND NOTICE OF KEY DECISIONS

July 2019 - October 2019

Notes:

A key decision is defined as 'an Executive decision which is likely to (a) result in the local authority incurring expenditure which is, or the 
making of savings which are, significant having regard to the local authority's budget for the service or function to which the decision 
relates; or (b) to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards or 
electoral divisions in the area of the local authority.'

The key decision threshold, confirmed by Council, is set at £100,000 (this relates to (a) of the definition above).

Where the decision will be made by Cabinet, the Members of the Cabinet are:

Councillor Roger Truelove – Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance
Councillor Mike Baldock – Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Planning
Councillor Richard Palmer – Cabinet Member for Community
Councillor Monique Bonney  - Cabinet Member for Economy and Property
Councillor Tim Valentine - Cabinet Member for Environment
Councillor Harrison – Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing
Councillor Ben J Martin – Cabinet Member for Housing 

Subject to any prohibition or restriction on their disclosure, copies or extracts of any documents listed below can be viewed at Swale 
House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT.  Please contact Democratic Services to arrange a time to view the documents or to 
request copies by post by e-mailing democraticservices@swale.gov.uk or b

Minutes of the meeting


- 119 -

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 3 July 2019 from 7.00pm  - 9.05 
pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Lloyd Bowen (Chairman), Steve Davey, Mike Dendor 
(Vice-Chairman), Mark Ellen (substitute for Councillor Carole Jackson), Tim Gibson, 
James Hall, Elliott Jayes, Denise Knights, Lee McCall, Pete Neal and Ken Pugh.

OFFICERS PRESENT:  Jo Millard, Bob Pullen and Nick Vickers.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Cameron Beart, Monique Bonney, 
Simon Fowle, Alastair Gould (Cabinet Member for Planning), Angela Harrison, 
Alan Horton, Ken Rowles and Ghlin Whelan.

APOLOGIES: Councillor Richard Darby and Carole Jackson.

108 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman drew attention to the emergency evacuation procedure.

109 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held 5 June 2019 (Minute Nos. 24 – 33) were taken as 
read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

110 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

111 INTRODUCTION FROM THE CHAIRMAN 

The Chairman of Scrutiny welcomed everyone to the meeting, and said that the 
Scrutiny Committee wanted to be a critical friend to the administration and work 
where possible with Members to the benefit of the residents of Swale.  He said that 
Cabinet and Officers of the Council should be reminded of the powers of the 
Scrutiny Committee and that requests from the Committee to Cabinet Members and 
Officers should be actioned and met where at all possible.  He added that where 
there were difficulties, the Cabinet Member or Officer should discuss this with the 
Chairman, Vice-Chairman and Officers.

A visiting Member supported the Chairman and the role of Scrutiny.

The Vice-Chairman sought clarity on whether a Deputy Cabinet Member was able 
to sit on Scrutiny Committee.  In the discussion that followed, the Senior 
Democratic Services Officer advised Members on the situation and the Chairman 
requested that the circumstances be resolved by the time of the next Scrutiny 
Committee meeting in September 2019.



Scrutiny Committee 3 July 2019 

- 120 -

112 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORT 

The Chairman welcomed Councillor Alastair Gould (Deputy Cabinet Member for 
Planning) attending the meeting as representative for the Cabinet Member for 
Finance, and the Chief Financial Officer.

The Deputy Cabinet Member for Planning introduced the report and referred to 
service underspends which would be rolled over, with some funds used for Special 
Projects in the future.  He highlighted the additional income from the Sittingbourne 
Town Centre Regeneration and explained that £4m would be received over the next 
4 years from the growth of Business Rates, and £1.7m from the North Kent 
Business Rate Plan.  For the benefit of new Councillors, the Chief Financial Officer 
gave a brief history and explanation of the budget savings.

Members asked questions and raised points which included:

 Where was the funding of the car parking concessions and the Real Living 
Wage coming from in the future?;

 clarification on the future costs for topping up the Special Projects fund;
 did the reinstatement of the car park concession include Sheerness Leisure 

Centre?;
 was the car park concession at the leisure centres for users of the centre 

only?;
 what were the implications on other pay grades in implementing the Real 

Living Wage to Swale Borough Council (SBC) staff?;
 if the Real Living Wage level continued to increase, were SBC tied into the 

agreement and was it reviewed annually?;
 why did the car parking concession exclude Faversham Swimming Pool?;
 did the £68k funding for the Real Living Wage include national insurance and 

pension contributions?;
 where were the running costs of the Special Projects coming from?; and
 had an Impact Equality Assessment been carried out when considering the 

Real Living Wage and were any other alternatives considered to 
remunerating staff?

In response, the Deputy Cabinet Member for Planning spoke positively on the 
benefits of the Real Living Wage and said that SBC should take the lead and incur 
the costs, which would not have a huge impact on the Council budget.  The Chief 
Financial Officer said that it was SBC’s decision to implement the Real Living 
Wage, it was only a small part of the wage bill and the cost did include National 
Insurance and Pension contributions.  He added that more information would be 
tabled before the Cabinet meeting on 10 July 2019.

The Deputy Cabinet Member for Planning confirmed that the concession for parking 
was for users of the leisure centre only.  The Chief Financial Officer said that 
Faversham Pool was not run by SBC but there were ongoing discussions around 
concessions for that car park.

The Chairman went through Appendix I, page by page.



Scrutiny Committee 3 July 2019 

- 121 -

In response to a Member’s question on the reduction in income from Land Charges 
(page 23), the Chief Financial Officer explained that customers could now carry out 
land charges more cheaply by not using a Local Authority and figures were 
expected to continue to fall in the future although other ideas of bringing in 
customers were being looked at by the team.

A Member asked which building the Sheerness District Office (page 28) was.  The 
Chief Financial Officer agreed to find out and report back.

In response to the Chairman’s question on the vacant post of Building Surveyor 
(page 29), the Chief Financial Officer advised that it was difficult to recruit staff to 
the role. He went on to clarify the Building Maintenance Reserve and agreed to 
provide a more full explanation on the £35k underspend from the HR Shared 
Service.

The Chief Financial Officer agreed to provide more information to all Members on 
the work being carried out, funded by the grant received from KCC, for the Cycling 
and Walking Infrastructure Plan for Faversham and the Isle of Sheppey (page 31).

In response to a question on the £29,600 rollover from the Homelessness 
Temporary Accommodation fund (page 31), the Deputy Cabinet Member for 
Planning advised that SBC wanted to recruit more Housing officers.  The Chief 
Financial Officer agreed to find out what the new software upgrade costs would be.

The Chief Financial Officer gave the definition of ‘channel shift agenda’ (page 31).

Members drew attention to the rollover requests in the Communications team (page 
32), and the Chief Financial Officer explained that additional, external assistance 
might need to be funded in the future.  He agreed to find out if the Inside Swale 
booklet was printed externally.  In the discussion that followed, a Member stressed 
the importance of Inside Swale to residents.

A Member sought clarification on the additional income received from renewing 
Hackney Carriage Licences (page 32).  The Chief Financial Officer agreed to check 
and report back.  A Member welcomed the proposed funding of a new taxi badge 
printer.

A Member said that there should not be savings from street cleansing (page 35).  
Another Member agreed and suggested street cleansing as a future Scrutiny 
review.

A Member asked that the vacant post of Senior Manager in Contracts and 
Procurement be filled quickly.

In response to a Member’s question on Food and Health and Safety (page 36), the 
Chief Financial Officer explained that it was difficult to recruit Environmental Health 
Officers.  He suggested a briefing to assist Members’ awareness of the service.

A Member questioned why the work on the public realm improvements in 
Sheerness (page 37) had not commenced?



Scrutiny Committee 3 July 2019 

- 122 -

There was a discussion around the temporary post of Economic Development 
Support Officer (page 37).  The Chairman, Councillor Lloyd Bowen, proposed that 
“the Scrutiny Committee recommends that future consideration be given that the 
Economic Development Support Officer post be made a permanent role at Swale 
Borough Council”.  The Vice-Chairman, Councillor Mike Dendor, seconded the 
proposal.  On being put to the vote, Members agreed.

The Chief Financial Officer explained the reason that the reserves for pension and 
redundancy (page 39) was so low, was because the numbers of Revenues and 
Benefits staff were cut by one third last year.  He said that Cabinet could move 
money into the fund in future if necessary, and additional income was expected 
from the Sittingbourne Town Centre.

A Member drew attention to table 14 on page 44 – Capital Programme 2018/19 
Outturn - and advised that the Queenborough Lines Bridge deck replacement 
needed additional work and funding.  He highlighted the typing error to 
Queenborough Causeway Hard on page 45.

Members congratulated staff in Finance for their continued hard work and gave 
particular praise that 99% of invoices were paid within 30 days of receipt.

The Chairman sought confirmation that Cabinet were confident that projects had 
been properly costed.  The Deputy Cabinet Member for Planning said that not all 
projects were yet firm and the proposals were a statement of intent.

The Chairman thanked the Deputy Cabinet Member for Planning and the Chief 
Financial Officer for their attendance.

Recommended: 

(1)   That the gross revenue underspend of £930,800 be noted.

(2)   That the revenue service rollovers of £722,500 and the setting up of new 
reserves as set out in in Appendix I Table 11 of the report for approval be 
noted

(3)   That the setting up of a new fund called ‘Special Projects’ to replace the 
Regeneration Fund, and to agree to topping up this Fund by £1m per annum 
from reserves be noted.

(4)  That the consideration of reinstating the car park concession at the 
Swallows and Sheerness Leisure Centres from July 2019, at an estimated 
cost of £90,000 in 2019/20 funded from the underspend in 2018/19 be noted.

(5)   That the implementation of the Real Living Wage for SBC staff at a cost of 
£68,000 per annum funded from the underspend in 2018/19 be noted.

(6)   That the delegation to the Chief Financial Officer for the allocation
of uncommitted underspends to reserve funds be noted.



Scrutiny Committee 3 July 2019 

- 123 -

(7)  That the capital expenditure of £18,870,571 as detailed in paragraph 8 and 
Appendix I Table 14 be noted.

(8)  That the consideration of the capital rollovers of £2,862,822 as
detailed in Appendix I Table 15 of the report for approval be noted.

(9)  That the Scrutiny Committee recommends that future consideration be 
given that the Economic Development Support Officer post be made a 
permanent role at Swale Borough Council.

113 REVIEWS PAUSED DURING 2018/19 

Development Management

The Policy and Performance Officer gave an outline of the work that had already 
been carried out and explained that the recommendations made in an interim report 
were not accepted by the previous Cabinet.  He added that there were further 
aspects of the review to work on if Members wished to continue.

In the discussion that followed, the Vice-Chairman gave more details on aspects of 
the review that could be considered in the future.

Members agreed to abandon the review.

Regeneration

The Policy and Performance Officer explained that the Regeneration review had 
gone in a different direction to its original purpose.  The Chairman agreed and said 
that the review could look at a few specific projects as the previous review had got 
too big.     

Members agreed to re-commence the review with the following Members sitting on 
the Task and Finish Group:

Councillor Cameron Beart (co-opted Member)
Councillor Steve Davey
Councillor Tim Gibson
Councillor Lee McCall
Councillor Pete Neal
Councillor Ken Pugh

In the interests of geographical balance, it was agreed that a Faversham Ward 
Member be co-opted onto the group, and an email would be sent out to Members 
for a volunteer.¹

It was agreed that Councillor Beart be the interim co-ordinator.

¹POST MEETING NOTE:  Councillor Benjamin A Martin agreed to be co-opted onto 
the Regeneration Task and Finish Group.



Scrutiny Committee 3 July 2019 

- 124 -

Scrutiny Committee in Council Structures

The Chairman proposed that a future review should focus on what benefits the 
Scrutiny Committee might have in different Council structures such as 
Cabinet/Executive or hybrid Council structures.  Councillor Ken Pugh seconded the 
proposal.

Members agreed that the Scrutiny function in different Council structures should be 
a future review. 

114 CABINET FORWARD PLAN 

The Senior Democratic Services Officer advised that the Forward Plan had been 
republished since the Scrutiny Agenda had been published and Members had 
received the updated Forward Plan electronically.

Members asked that Cabinet Member names be added to the Lead Member 
column on the Forward Plan.

Resolved:

(1)  That the Forward Plan was noted.

115 URGENT BUSINESS REQUESTS 

There were no urgent business requests.

116 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

Sittingbourne Town Centre Regeneration

The Chairman invited questions on the Sittingbourne Town Centre Regeneration 
tabled update.

Members raised the following:

 Not enough space at the bus station area with buses loading and unloading; 
not wide enough for wheelchairs and buggies;

 buses taking too long to get up St.Michael’s Road when leaving The Forum;
 one particular bus operator blocking other buses at the stand;
 the loading area should be a bus waiting area;
 what part of the leisure development scheme at Bourne Place had not been 

built in accordance with the approved scheme and why?;
 would PDR newsletters be circulated to Councillors?;
 have the electric charging points been replaced by mother and child bays in 

the multi-storey car park?;
 have the Cabinet Member and Deputy Cabinet Member taken up their place 

on the Board?;
 some parts of the road were dangerous to cross, what provisions were in 

place for the elderly?;



Scrutiny Committee 3 July 2019 

- 125 -

 the carriageway and footway works surrounding the multi-storey car park 
were not substantially complete, further update required;

 little activity outside the multi-storey car park, further update for provisional 
opening for use required; and

 when would the block paving at the train station be finished?

The Senior Democratic Services Officer agreed to forward questions and seek 
answers to outstanding questions from the previous Scrutiny Committee held in 
June 2019.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


